proceedings
Proceedings
Development of Control Circuit for Inductive
Levitation Micro-Actuators †
Vitor Vlnieska 1,*,‡ , Achim Voigt 1,‡, Sagar Wadhwa 1 , Jan Korvink 1 , Manfred Kohl 1 and
Kirill Poletkin 1,2,‡
1 Institute of Microstructure Technology—Karlsruhe Institute of Technology, Hermann-von-Helmholtz-Platz 1,
76344 Eggenstein-Leopoldshafen, Germany; achim.voigt@kit.edu (A.V.); sagar.wadhwa@kit.edu (S.W.);

successfully excited and it demonstrated the actuation of aluminum disc-shaped micro-objects with
diameters of 2.8 and 3.2 mm and, for the first time, an aluminum square-shaped object with a side
length of 2.8 mm at a frequency of 10 MHz. To characterize the actuation, the levitation height
and the current amplitude were measured. In particular, we demonstrated that the square-shaped
micro-object could be lifted up to a height of 84 µm with a current of 160 mA. The characterization was
supported by a simulation using a 3D model based on the quasi-finite element model (FEM) approach.
Keywords: micro-actuators; micro-systems; levitation
1. Introduction
Electromagnetic levitation micro-actuators employ remote ponderomotive forces in order to act
on a target environment or simply compensate for the force of gravity to hold a micro-object stably at
equilibrium without mechanical attachment; these devices have already found wide applications and
demonstrated potential as a new generation of micro-sensors and actuators with increased operational
capabilities and the ability to overcome the domination of friction over inertial forces at a micro-scale.
There are number of techniques that allow the implementation of electromagnetic levitation
into a micro-actuator system, and these can be classified according to the materials used and the
Proceedings 2020, 64, 39; doi:10.3390/IeCAT2020-08479 www.mdpi.com/journal/proceedings

The following abbreviations are used in this manuscript:
ILMA Inductive Levitation Micro-Actuator
PM Proof Mass
MLMA Magnetic Levitation Micro-Actuator
ELMA Electric Levitation Micro-Actuator
References
1. Jin, J.; Yih, T.C.; Higuchi, T.; Jeon, J.U. Direct electrostatic levitation and propulsion of silicon wafer.
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 1998, 34, 975–984. doi:10.1109/28.720437.
2. Murakoshi, T.; Endo, Y.; Fukatsu, K.; Nakamura, S.; Esashi, M. Electrostatically levitated ring-shaped
rotational gyro/accelerometer. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 2003, 42, 2468–2472.
3. Han, F.T.; Liu, Y.F.; Wang, L.; Ma, G.Y. Micromachined electrostatically suspended gyroscope with a spinning
ring-shaped rotor. J. Micromech. Microeng. 2012, 22, 105032.
4. Poletkin, K.V.; Asadollahbaik, A.; Kampmann, R.; Korvink, J.G. Levitating Micro-Actuators: A Review.
Actuators 2018, 7, 17. doi:10.3390/act7020017.
5. Coombs, T.A.; Samad, I.; Ruiz-Alonso, D.; Tadinada, K. Superconducting micro-bearings. IEEE Trans.
Appl. Supercond. 2005, 15, 2312–2315. doi:10.1109/TASC.2005.849640.
6. Lu, Z.; Poletkin, K.; den Hartogh, B.; Wallrabe, U.; Badilita, V. 3D micro-machined inductive contactless
suspension: Testing and modeling. Sens. Actuators Phys. 2014, 220, 134–143. doi:10.1016/j.sna.2014.09.017.
7. Poletkin, K.V.; Lu, Z.; Moazenzadeh, A.; Mariappan, S.G.; Korvink, J.G.; Wallrabe, U.; Badilita, V.
Polymer Magnetic Composite Core Boosts Performance of Three-Dimensional Micromachined Inductive
Contactless Suspension. IEEE Magn. Lett. 2016, 7, 1–3. doi:10.1109/LMAG.2016.2612181.
8. Shearwood, C.; Williams, C.B.; Mellor, P.H.; Chang, K.Y.; Woodhead, J. Electro-magnetically levitated
micro-discs. In Proceedings of the IEE Colloquium on Microengineering Applications in Optoelectronics,
London, UK, 7–27 February 1996; pp. 6/1–6/3. doi:10.1049/ic:19960241.
9. Xiao, Q.; Wang, Y.; Dricot, S.; Kraft, M. Design and experiment of an electromagnetic levitation system for a
micro mirror. Microsyst. Technol. 2019, 25, 3119–3128.
10. Shearwood, C.; Ho, K.Y.; Williams, C.B.; Gong, H. Development of a levitated micromotor for application as
a gyroscope. Sens. Actuators A Phys. 2000, 83, 85–92.
11. Su, Y.; Xiao, Z.; Ye, Z.; Takahata, K. Micromachined Graphite Rotor Based on Diamagnetic Levitation.
IEEE Electron. Device Lett. 2015, 36, 393–395. doi:10.1109/LED.2015.2399493.
12. Garmire, D.; Choo, H.; Kant, R.; Govindjee, S.; Sequin, C.; Muller, R.; Demmel, J. Diamagnetically levitated
MEMS accelerometers. In Proceedings of the TRANSDUCERS 2007—2007 International Solid-State Sensors,
Actuators and Microsystems Conference 2007, Lyon, France, 10–14 June 2007; pp. 1203–1206.
13. Dieppedale, C.; Desloges, B.; Rostaing, H.; Delamare, J.; Cugat, O.; Meunier-Carus, J. Magnetic bistable
micro-actuator with integrated permanent magnets. Proc. IEEE Sens. 2004, 1, 493–496.
14. Abadie, J.; Piat, E.; Oster, S.; Boukallel, M. Modeling and experimentation of a passive low frequency
nanoforce sensor based on diamagnetic levitation. Sens. Actuators A Phys. 2012, 173, 227–237.
15. Poletkin, K.V.; Lu, Z.; Wallrabe, U.; Korvink, J.G.; Badilita, V. A qualitative technique to study stability
and dynamics of micro-machined inductive contactless suspensions. In Proceedings of the 2017 19th
International Conference on Solid-State Sensors, Actuators and Microsystems (TRANSDUCERS), Kaohsiung,
Taiwan, 18–22 June 2017; pp. 528–531. doi:10.1109/TRANSDUCERS.2017.7994102.
16. Sari, I.; Kraft, M. A MEMS Linear Accelerator for Levitated Micro-objects. Sens. Actuators A Phys. 2015,
222, 15–23.
Proceedings 2020, 64, 39 12 of 12
17. Poletkin, K.; Lu, Z.; Wallrabe, U.; Badilita, V. A New Hybrid Micromachined Contactless Suspension With
Linear and Angular Positioning and Adjustable Dynamics. J. Microelectromech. Syst. 2015, 24, 1248–1250.
doi:10.1109/JMEMS.2015.2469211.
18. Xu, Y.; Cui, Q.; Kan, R.; Bleuler, H.; Zhou, J. Realization of a Diamagnetically Levitating Rotor Driven by
Electrostatic Field. IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatron. 2017, 22, 2387–2391. doi:10.1109/TMECH.2017.2718102.
19. Xu, Y.; Zhou, J.; Bleuler, H.; Kan, R. Passive diamagnetic contactless suspension rotor with electrostatic glass
motor. Micro Nano Lett. 2019, 14, 1056–1059.
20. Chen, X.; Keskekler, A.; Alijani, F.; Steeneken, P.G. Rigid body dynamics of diamagnetically levitating
graphite resonators. Appl. Phys. Lett. 2020, 116, 243505. doi:10.1063/5.0009604.